Authority: Item 13(b), Committee of the Whole

Report 09-020 CM: July 9, 2009

Bill No. 155

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 09-155

To Amend By-law No. 08-154, as amended, being a By-law to Establish the Office of Integrity Commissioner.

WHEREAS on the 11th day of June, 2008, Council enacted a by-law to establish the Office of Integrity Commissioner, being City of Hamilton By-law No. 08-154;

AND WHEREAS on the 10th day of July, 2008, Council enacted a by-law to amend By-law No. 08-154;

AND WHEREAS this By-law provides for the amendment of By-law No. 08-154, as amended;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Subsection 1(f) of By-law No. 08-154, as amended, is deleted and the subsequent subsections relettered accordingly.
- 2. Section 2 of By-law No. 08-154, as amended, is deleted and replaced with following new section:
 - 2. Council shall appoint an individual to be Integrity Commissioner for a fixed term of office, such term to be established by Council at the time of the appointment.
- 3. Subsection 2.1(2) of By-law No. 08-154, as amended, is deleted.
- 4. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 9th day of July, 2009.

-Chad-Collins Fred Eisenberger

-Acting Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk